

RECEIVED

11-14-2014

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WISCONSIN

Appeal No. 2013AP000591

ONEIDA SEVEN GENERATIONS CORPORATION and GREEN
BAY RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GREEN BAY,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Circuit Court of
Brown County, the Honorable Marc A. Hammer Presiding,
Circuit Court Case No. 2012CV002263
Reversed by Court of Appeals, District III

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Michael B. Apfeld, #1016749

Eric J. Wilson, #1047241

Dustin B. Brown, #1086277

*Attorneys for Oneida Seven
Generations Corporation and Green
Bay Renewable Energy, LLC*

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
One East Main Street, Suite
500
Post Office Box 2719
Madison, WI 53701-2719
Phone: 608-257-3911
Fax: 608-257-0609

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
RESPONDENTS' COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW:	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
Nature of the Case	6
The Proposed Facility	6
The Proposed Site	8
OSGC's Disclosures	10
The Plan Commission Recommends Approval.	12
The Council Approves the CUP.	15
OSGC Obtains All Necessary Permits.	18
The Opposition Groups Change Tactics.	21
The Plan Commission Unanimously Finds No Misrepresentations.	24
The Common Council Ignores the Plan Commission's Findings.	28
The Court of Appeals Reverses.	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW	37

ARGUMENT	38
I. THE CITY HAD NO DISCRETION TO REVOKE THE CUP ONCE OSGC RELIED ON THE PERMIT TO ITS DETRIMENT.....	38
A. Once A CUP Issued And OSGC Acted In Reliance On It, The City Did Not Have Discretion To Revoke It.....	38
B. Determining Whether OSGC Obtained The CUP Through Misrepresentation Is A Matter Of Fact, Not Discretion.	41
II. THE “SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE” STANDARD DOES NOT REQUIRE A REVIEWING COURT TO IGNORE THE TOTALITY OF THE RECORD IN DETERMINING WHETHER AN APPLICANT MATERIALLY MISREPRESENTED ITS PROJECT.	44
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS THOROUGHLY DEBUNKED ANY NOTION THAT OSGC MISREPRESENTED ANYTHING.....	52
A. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Confuse The “Substantial Evidence” Standard With The “Great Weight And Clear Preponderance” Standard.....	52
B. The City Offers No Reasoned Basis For Overcoming The Findings Of Its Own Plan Commission.	53

C.	Even Without The Plan Commission’s Findings, There Simply Is No Evidence That OSGC Misled The City.....	55
1.	No reasonable person could have interpreted OSGC’s statements to mean that the facility would have no emissions.	56
2.	Likewise, no reasonable person could have believed the facility would have no vents or smokestacks.	61
3.	OSGC’s assertion that the technology was proven was true.	64
4.	OSGC’s comment about the possible use of char in organic farming was both true and inconsequential.	67
5.	Given the conditions built into the CUP and all subsequent permits, the City’s alleged need for “trust and confidence” is makeweight.	69
IV.	WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF MISREPRESENTATION, THERE IS NO REASON TO REMAND THIS CASE FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS.	71
	CONCLUSION.....	73

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anthony Gagliano & Co. v. Openfirst, LLC,</i> 2014 WI 65, 355 Wis. 2d 258, 850 N.W.2d 845.....	42
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee v. Doe,</i> 743 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment,</i> 224 Wis. 2d 735, 591 N.W.2d 916 (1999).....	40
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Indus.,</i> <i>Labor & Human Relations,</i> 86 Wis. 2d 393, 273 N.W.2d 206 (1979).....	72
<i>D'Huyvetter v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Prods.,</i> 164 Wis. 2d 306, 475 N.W.2d 587 (App. 1991).....	61
<i>DeGayner & Co. v. Dep't of Natural Resources,</i> 70 Wis. 2d 936, 236 N.W.2d 217 (1975).....	47
<i>Denny v. Mertz,</i> 84 Wis. 2d 654, 267 N.W.2d 304 (1978).....	49
<i>Edling v. Isanti County,</i> 2006 WL 1806397 (Minn. Ct. App. July 3, 2006)	43
<i>Gasner v. Bd. of Sup'rs of the Cnty. of Dinwiddie, Va.,</i> 103 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Marks,</i> 2003 WI 114, 265 Wis. 2d 1, 665 N.W.2d 836	49

<i>Indus. to Indus., Inc. v. Hillsman Modular Molding, Inc.,</i> 2002 WI 51, 252 Wis. 2d 544, 644 N.W.2d 236)	48
<i>Jelinski v. Eggers,</i> 34 Wis. 2d 85, 148 N.W.2d 750 (1967).....	41, 43
<i>Kensington Dev. Corp. v. Israel,</i> 142 Wis. 2d 894, 419 N.W.2d 241 (1988).....	42
<i>Lake Bluff Hous. Partners v. City of South Milwaukee,</i> 197 Wis. 2d 157, 540 N.W.2d 189 (1995).....	39
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals,</i> 2005 WI 117, 284 Wis. 2d 1, 700 N.W.2d 87	72
<i>Lauer v. Pierce County,</i> 267 P.3d 988 (Wash. 2011).....	43, 47, 55
<i>Milwaukee Symphony Orchestra v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 2010 WI 33, 324 Wis. 2d 68, 781 N.W.2d 674.....	46
<i>Ottman v. Town of Primrose,</i> 2011 WI 18, 332 Wis. 2d 3, 796 N.W.2d 411	37, 51
<i>Roberts v. Manitowoc Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment,</i> 2006 WI App 169, 295 Wis. 2d 522, 721 N.W.2d 499	43
<i>Seitzinger v. Comty. Health Network,</i> 2004 WI 28, 270 Wis. 2d 1, 676 N.W.2d 426.....	48
<i>Sills v. Walworth Cnty. Land Mgmt. Comm.,</i> 2002 WI App 111, 254 Wis. 2d 538, 648 N.W.2d 878.....	46, 50
<i>Southern Flour & Grain Co. v. McGeehan,</i> 144 Wis. 130, 128 N.W. 879 (1910)	48

<i>State ex rel. Palleon v. Musolf</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 545, 356 N.W.2d 487 (1984).....	46
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. DIHLR</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 272, 195 N.W.2d 656 (1972).....	73
<i>Van Liew v. United States</i> , 321 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1963).....	49
<i>Voight v. Washington Island Ferry Line, Inc.</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 333, 255 N.W.2d 545 (1977).....	73
<i>Wagner v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 273 Wis. 553, 79 N.W.2d 264 (1956), <i>mandate amended, reh’g denied</i> , 273 Wis. 553, 80 N.W.2d 456 (1957)	49
Statutes	
2013 Wis. Act 74	40
National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	21
Wis. STAT. § 1.11	20
Wis. STAT. § 66.10015	40
Wis. STAT. § 802.02(3).....	44
Wis. STAT. §§ 68.08-68.11	30
Other Authorities	
http://greenbaywi.gov/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/GBPC-Minutes-042114.pdf	16

Treatises

3 RATHKOPF, THE LAW OF ZONING AND PLANNING
§ 62:47 at 62-133 (4th ed. (Ziegler rev.) 1975, Supp. 2004).....79

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS
§ 202, cmt. d (1981).....53

Rules and Regulations

Council on Environmental Policy NEPA regulations,
40 C.F.R. Parts 1500-150821

Green Bay Municipal Code § 13-205.....7

WIS. ADMIN. CODE § NR 150.01(1).....20
